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Disclaimer 

This presentation contains forward-looking statements that represent our beliefs, projections and 

predictions about future events or our future performance. Forward-looking statements can be 

identified by terminology such as “may,” “will,” “would,” “could,” “should,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” 

“anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” “continue” or the negative of these terms or 

other similar expressions or phrases. These forward-looking statements are necessarily subjective and 

involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause our actual 

results, performance or achievements or industry results to differ materially from any future results, 

performance or achievement described in or implied by such statements. The forward-looking 

statements contained herein include statements about the business prospects of Westlife Development 

Ltd (‘Westlife Development’), its ability to attract customers, its affordable platform, its expectation for 

revenue generation and its outlook. These statements are subject to the general risks inherent in Westlife 

Development’s business. These expectations may or may not be realized. Some of these expectations 

may be based upon assumptions or judgments that prove to be incorrect. In addition, Westlife 

Development’s business and operations involve numerous risks and uncertainties, many of which are 

beyond the control of Westlife Development, which could result in Westlife Development’s expectations 

not being realized or otherwise materially affect the financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows of Westlife Development. Additional information relating to the uncertainties affecting Westlife 

Development’s business is contained in its filings with various regulators and the Bombay Stock 

Exchange (BSE). The forward-looking statements are made only as of the date hereof, and Westlife 

Development does not undertake any obligation to (and expressly disclaims any obligation to update any 

forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date such statements were made, 

or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 
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Four Strategic Levers 

Broadening 

Accessibility 

 

• Growing the 

restaurant 

footprint 

• Business unit 

economics 

• Market 

planning 

Growing 

Baseline 

Sales 

• Value 

• Menu 

• Brand 

extensions 

• Re-imaging & 

restaurant 

experience 

Margin 

Expansion 

 

• Gross Margin 

 

• Operating 

leverage 

Growth 

through 

People 

 

• Training, 

learning & 

development 
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• Second consecutive quarter of positive comparable sales leading to strong 

operating leverage & significant operating margin expansion 

• System-wide restaurants at 223; revenue growth of 7.8% Y-o-Y 

• Comparable sales at 3.1% compared to flat in Q3 FY15 

• Consistent gross margin expansion for last 8 comparable quarters;  

expanded by ~190 bps Y-o-Y in Q3 FY16 

• Restaurant Operating Margin (RoM) improved by ~485 bps; Operating 

EBITDA margin expansion of ~495 bps Y-o-Y 

Restaurant Expansion & Operating Performance 

• Re-imaged restaurants along with McCafé continues to outperform 

systemwide average (comparable sales & margins) 

• McDelivery continues to be robust growth driver 

Brand Extensions 

• Driving LTOs and new platform on the menu during the quarter 

Introduction of new platforms & menu innovation 

Cash and cash equivalents at ~INR 1,597.2 million 

Q3 FY2016 Results & Highlights 
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 Brand penetration 

…driving consumer accessibility 

Broadening Accessibility 
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New Restaurants 

Bharuch, Gujarat 
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Virar, Mumbai 
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 Brand penetration driving future growth 

Broadening Accessibility 

Q3 FY15 
Q4 FY15 

Q1 FY16 
Q2 FY16 

Q3 FY16 

11 

7 

6 

3 

8 

• 24 new restaurants in last 12 months 

• Entered 3 new cities; total presence in 29 cities 

• 8 new restaurants in Q3 FY16  

o Maharashtra  - 5 

o Gujarat, Telangana & Chhattisgarh – 1 each 

Broadening Accessibility 

Restaurant Openings 
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Broadening Accessibility 

Region-wise Presence – Q3 FY16 

27 

50 

Total Restaurants – 223 

104 

20 

5 13 

3 

8% 

12% 

23% 

2% 
1% 

46% 

0% 

6% 

Telangana Gujarat 

Karnataka Kerala 

Madya Pradesh Maharashtra 

Chhattisgarh Tamil Nadu 

1 
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Broadening Accessibility 

Invested in the FOUNDATION for 

future GROWTH 

Opened 24 

restaurants over 

last 12 months; 

total restaurants 

at 223 

New restaurants 

performance 

encouraging; 

market 

planning 

yielding results 

Strong 

momentum 

around new 

restaurants unit 

economics 

Focus on Drive-

Thru (DT) 

continues 
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Value 

Menu 

Brand 

Extensions 

Growing Baseline Sales 
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Growing Baseline Sales 

           ….through Menu 

Driving limited-time offers to enhance product mix and better 

realization 

Indi-McSpicy Chicken 

Indi-McSpicy Paneer 
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Offering variety to consumers – Introduction of Masala Bun 

(new platform) 

Growing Baseline Sales 

          ….through Menu 

Chilli Mango McFlurry 
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   Growing Baseline Sales 

            ….through Brand Extensions 
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Driving strong 

growth 

trajectory across 

the system 

Total of 62 

McCafé’s as on 

date 

 

Added 10 

during Q3 

Restaurants with 

McCafé driving 

significantly 

better 

comparable sales 

and margins 

Double the 

number of 

McCafé’s in 

next 12-18 

months 

Emerging to be dominant player in beverage marketplace 
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Enhanced customer experience leading to better restaurant 

performance 

Re-imaging investment continues across system 
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Mobile & online platform continues to drive strong growth for 

the brand extension 

Investments 

continue in 

driving enhanced 

user-friendly 

experience 

Web & mobile 

application 

contributing ~50% 

of the McDelivery 

sales 
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Growing baseline Sales 

In Q3, trajectory in baseline sales 

trending UPWARDS 

Significant 

investments in 

brand building 

yielding results 

Limited-time 

offers & menu 

innovations 

driving loyalty 

and customer 

engagement 

Driving growth 

through 

McCafé & 

McDelivery 

Modern & 

contemporary 

restaurants 

through Re-

imaging 
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Margin Expansion 

57.6% 

58.8% 

58.0% 

58.7% 

58.3% 

59.1% 

59.6% 

60.5% 

57.5% 

58.0% 

58.5% 

59.0% 

59.5% 

60.0% 

60.5% 

61.0% 

FY14 Q1 FY15 Q2 FY15 Q3 FY15 Q4 FY15 Q1 FY16 Q2 FY16 Q3 FY16 

Gross Margin % 

12.6% 

11.8% 

6.2% 

8.2% 
8.5% 

10.6% 
11.0% 

13.1% 

4.0% 

6.0% 

8.0% 

10.0% 

12.0% 

14.0% 

FY14 Q1 FY15 Q2 FY15 Q3 FY15 Q4 FY15 Q1 FY16 Q2 FY16 Q3 FY16 

Restaurant Operating Margin % 
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Margin Expansion 

Consistent 

gross margin 

expansion 

momentum 

continued in 

Q3 

Expansion of 

Operating 

margins on    

Y-o-Y basis 

Restaurant 

productivity 

related 

initiatives 

yielding 

results 

Menu & 

beverage 

growth 

helping 

margin 

improvement 

Positive 

comparable 

sales leading to 

strong 

operating 

leverage 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

OVERVIEW 

Consolidated Q3 FY16 Results 
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Business Performance 

• Revenue growth in Q3 & YTD due to expansion of new restaurants, LTO’s and 

various menu additions 

• Expanded operating margins on Y-o-Y basis; primarily due to 

– Gross margin expansion 

– Crew productivity initiatives yielding results 

– Operating leverage driven by positive comparable sales and efficiencies across occupancy 

and other costs  

₹ Million Q3 FY16 Q3 FY15 YTD FY16 YTD FY15 

Total revenues 2,109.1 1,956.6 6,208.1* 5,835.4 

Y-o-Y growth 7.8% 6.4% 

Gross Margins (GM) 1,276.7 1,147.6 3,709.3 3,411.7 

GM % 60.5% 58.7% 59.8% 58.5% 

Restaurant operating margin (RoM) 275.3 160.6 718.3 514.3 

RoM % 13.1% 8.2% 11.6% 8.8% 

Operating EBITDA 162.7 54.4 369.2 182.3 

Op. EBITDA % 7.7% 2.8% 5.9% 3.1% 

* Excludes exceptional gain amounting to ₹ 234.0 Million, recognized in Q2 FY16 
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OUTLOOK 
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Outlook 

 Consumer sentiment 

continues to bottom-

out 

 

 To be at 230-250 

restaurants by FY16E; 

doubling current 

McCafé's base in next 

12-18 months 

 

 Higher penetration by 

entering new markets; 

expansion in existing 

markets to continue 

 

 Restaurants re-imaging 

efforts to continue 

 Driving strong menu 

innovation across 

different consumer 

segments and day-parts 

 

 Sharper focus on brand 

extensions (McCafé, 

McDelivery etc.) 

 

 Continuous 

investments in 

technology & digital 

platforms to enhance 

overall customer 

experience 

 Significant results on 

account of new 

business unit 

economics and lower 

capex per restaurant 

 

 Better profitability 

parameters of new 

restaurant model 

 

 Optimizing 

opportunities through 

continuous evaluation 

of restaurant portfolio 

Revenue Innovation / Menu Profitability 

Continue to drive significant operational performance to create long 

term shareholder value 



Westlife Development | 2016 | Confidential | February 5, 2016 | 25  www.westlife.co.in 

For additional information: 

 

Ankit Arora 

Investor Relations 

(+91.22) 4913.5306 

ankit.arora@mcdonaldsindia.com 

www.westlife.co.in 

IR Contact 

mailto:ankit.arora@mcdonaldsindia.com

